503106798 12/18/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3153405

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ					
			Name		Execution Date	
DONG SUN					12/12/2014	
SHUXUN CHEN					12/11/2014	
RAN WANG					12/11/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	CITY L	CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG				
Street Address:	83 TAT	83 TAT CHEE AVENUE				
City:	KOWL	KOWLOON TONG				
State/Country:	HONG	HONG KONG				
	•					
PROPERTY NUMBER			Number	7		
Property Type		Number 14574635				
Application Number:		145/4	4635			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number: (518		(518)	452-5579			
			e-mail address first; if that is ur nat is unsuccessful, it will be se			
Phone: 51		518-4	8-452-5600			
		•	Phrfmlaw.com			
•			LIN ROTHENBERG FARLEY & MESITI PC			
Address Line 4:		ALBA	NY, NEW YORK 12203			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2958.034			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			MELVIN LI			
SIGNATURE:			/Melvin Li/			
DATE SIGNED:			12/18/2014			
			This document serves as an Oat	h/Declaratio	on (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 4						
source=H0087149#page	e1.tif					
source=H0087149#page	e2.tif					
source=H0087149#page	e3.tif					

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION

WHEREAS, We,

Dong SUN, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at Flat C, F/6, Block 1, The Wings II, No 12 Tong Chun Street, Tseung Kwan O, New Territories, Hong Kong; Shuxun CHEN, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at Department of Mechanical and Biomedical Engineering, City University of Hong Kong, 83 Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon Tong, Hong Kong; and

Ran WANG, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at Department of Mechanical and Biomedical Engineering, City University of Hong Kong, 83 Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon Tong, Hong Kong,

have invented certain new and useful improvements in

SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FUSING CELLS

which is the subject of a United States Application, and We hereby authorize and request our representative Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti P.C., 5 Columbia Circle, Albany, New York 12203 or our patent agent of Melvin Li to insert here in parenthesis (Application Number 14/574,635 ______, filed December 18, 2014, the filing date and application number of said application when known; and

WHEREAS, CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, having offices at 83 Tat Chee Avenue, Kowloon Tong, Hong Kong, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said improvements and said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which We hereby acknowledge, We, Dong SUN, Shuxun CHEN and Ran WANG, do hereby assign, transfer and set over to CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right title and interest in, to and under said improvements, the above-identified application – including the right to claim priority to said application – all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034542 FRAME: 0790

Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND WE HEREBY covenant that We have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that We have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that We will communicate to CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid CITY UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries;

AND WE HEREBY grant Heslin Rothenberg Farley & Mesiti, P.C. or Melvin Li the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document, or to execute Power of Attorney required in the filing of corresponding applications in other countries;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us;

AND WE HEREBY, as the above named inventors, declare that we believe that we are original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the above-identified application;

AND WE HEREBY state that we have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified specification, including the claims;

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 034542 FRAME: 0791

AND WE HEREBY acknowledge the duty to disclose to the United States Patent and Trademark Office all information known to us to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, Section 1.56;

AND WE HEREBY declare that all statements made herein of our own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that any willful false statements and the like so made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 12 day of because where a set of the set of the

Dong SUN

Witness J Printed Name: Jon Jajing Residence Address: <u>Room 154-52</u>, <u>WAH MET BUIL</u>DING. <u>IVO-156 FA JUEN STREET, Kowkow, Hong Kong</u>

Witness Printed Name: <u>Ho San Man Shann</u> Residence Address: <u>Flat 10, 8/F Chung</u> <u>Lin House, Chung Nga Court Tak Po</u>, N.T. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this 11 day of <u>Arember</u>, 2014.

Shusin's Shuxun CHEN

Witness Printed Name: Henry Kar Hung Chul Residence Address: 10/A Winsony Coust Witness 110 Printed Name Y141 Residence Address:__ ANK MXE l<u>u un ves</u>z

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this $\frac{11}{2}$ day of 2014.

Ran WANG

Witnes Printed Name: Hervy Kor Horg Chu. Residence Address: 10/A Winutay Court <u>3 Tai Harri Roxel, Cascerana Eria , Harri Korri</u> Witness LIU CHANG

Printed Name: <u>LIU CHONG</u> Residence Address: <u>V/4/S Deperforment of</u> <u>MBE Chy Universite of Herry Near</u>

Page 4 of 4

RECORDED: 12/18/2014